

No. 20-36052

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

LEOBARDO MORENO GALVEZ, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

TRACY RENAUD, *et al.*;

Defendants-Appellants.

DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

BRIAN M. BOYNTON
Acting Assistant Attorney General

WILLIAM C. PEACHEY
Director

WILLIAM C. SILVIS
Assistant Director

KATELYN MASETTA-ALVAREZ
Trial Attorney
U.S. Department of Justice, Civil
Division
Office of Immigration Litigation
District Court Section
P.O. Box 868, Ben Franklin Station
Washington, DC 20044
Telephone: (202) 514-0120
katelyn.masetta.alvarez@usdoj.gov
Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION4

III. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES4

IV. PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS5

V. STATEMENT OF THE CASE5

 A. Legal Background5

i. History of the Special Immigration Juvenile Statute.....5

ii. USCIS’s 2018 Legal Guidance7

iii. AAO Adopted Decisions and Proposed Rule.....8

 B. Factual Background11

 C. Procedural History13

 D. District Court Order14

VI. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS16

VII. STANDARD OF REVIEW19

VIII. ARGUMENT20

 A. **The district court abused its discretion by failing to consider USCIS’s evidence of operational hardship and competing priorities.**20

 B. **The district court’s irreparable-injury finding was an abuse of discretion because the court relied upon stale evidence and Plaintiffs-Appellees provided no evidence of ongoing or future irreparable injury.**.....23

 C. **The scope of the injunctive relief was an abuse of discretion.**29

<i>i.</i>	<i>The district court’s order stripped USCIS of its discretion to allocate its resources and manage competing priorities.</i>	29
<i>ii.</i>	<i>The district court’s reasoning for adopting Plaintiffs-Appellees’ proposal lacks legal and evidentiary support.</i>	31
<i>iii.</i>	<i>Strict adherence to the 180-day deadline without tolling for RFEs and NOIDs will harm SIJ petitioners.</i>	34
IX.	CONCLUSION	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Barr</i> , 934 F.3d 1026 (9th Cir. 2019)	33
<i>Biodiversity Legal Found. v. Badgley</i> , 309 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2002)	31, 32
<i>DISH Network Corp. v. F.C.C.</i> , 653 F.3d 771 (9th Cir. 2011)	21
<i>Drakes Bay Oyster Co. v. Jewell</i> , 747 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2014)	21
<i>Firebaugh Canal Co. v. United States</i> , 203 F.3d 568 (9th Cir. 2000)	32, 33
<i>In re A Cmty. Voice</i> , 878 F.3d 779 (9th Cir. 2017)	29
<i>In re Barr Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 930 F.2d 72 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	18, 30, 31
<i>In re Pesticide Action Network N. Am., Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 798 F.3d 809 (9th Cir. 2015)	15
<i>Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006)	21
<i>La Quinta Worldwide LLC v. Q.R.T.M., S.A. de C.V.</i> , 762 F.3d 867 (9th Cir. 2005)	21, 23
<i>Lofton v. Verizon Wireless (VAW), LLC</i> , 586 F. App'x 420 (9th Cir. 2014)	23, 24
<i>Mashpee Wampanoag Tribal Council, Inc. v. Norton</i> , 336 F.3d 1094 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	29, 30
<i>Miller v. Gammie</i> , 335 F.3d 889 (9th Cir. 2003)	32
<i>Miller v. Hambrick</i> , 905 F.2d 259 (9th Cir. 1990)	33

Monsato Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms,
561 U.S. 139 (2010) 18, 31, 34

Moreno Galvez v. Cuccinelli, No. C19-0321RSL,
2019 WL 3219418 (W.D. Wash. July 17, 2019) 13

Moreno Galvez v. Cuccinelli,
387 F. Supp. 3d 1208 (W.D. Wash. 2019) 13, 14

Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. Espy,
45 F.3d 1337 (9th Cir. 1995) 32

Salazar v. Buono,
559 U.S. 700 (2010) 24, 28

United States v. Washington,
853 F.3d 946 (9th Cir. 2017) 20

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008) 24, 31

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1101 7

8 U.S.C. § 1153 6, 28

8 U.S.C. § 1232 8, 10

8 U.S.C. § 1255 6

28 U.S.C. § 1291 4

RCW § 13.90.901 7, 8

Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 103.2 *passim*

Other

76 Fed. Reg. 54,978 (Sept. 6, 2011) 9, 10, 11, 34

84 Fed. Reg. 55,250 (Oct. 16, 2019) 9, 11, 13

Fed. R. App. P. 29 41

Fed. R. App. P. 32 41

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 25
